

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV
Appeal No. 14-AP-982-CR

RECEIVED

07-15-2014

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMIE R. ANDERSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR
SENTENCE ADJUSTMENT, ENTERED IN THE
MONROE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT ON
FEBRUARY 11, 2014, HON. MARK L. GOODMAN
PRESIDING

BRIEF AND APPENDICES OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT, JAMIE RUSSELL ANDERSON

Frank J. Remington Center
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 262-1002

Jeremy Newman
State Bar No. 1084404

Sara Kelton Brellie
State Bar No. 10779775

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
II. ANDERSON WAS ELIGIBLE TO PETITION FOR SENTENCE ADJUSTMENT UNDER WIS. STAT. § 973.195 UPON SERVING 75 PERCENT OF THE CONFINEMENT PORTION OF HIS SENTENCE	5
A. The Sentence Adjustment Statute Is Ambiguous As Applied To Inmates Serving Bifurcated Misdemeanor Sentences On The Issue Of <i>When</i> They May Petition.....	4
B. The Sentence Adjustment Statute, When Read In Light Of Its History, Purpose And Scope, And In Accordance With Case Law, Applies To Inmates Serving Bifurcated Misdemeanor Sentences.	7
1. The history, purpose and scope of the sentence adjustment statute support eligibility.....	7

2. <i>Tucker’s</i> reasoning and remedy supports Anderson’s eligibility to petition for sentence adjustment after serving 75 percent of his prison sentence	9
C. Other Extrinsic Sources Support Eligibility	12
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE ISSUE PRESENTED EVEN THOUGH ANDERSON CAN NO LONGER PETITION FOR SENTENCE ADJUSTMENT	13
A. The Question Of Statutory Interpretation At Issue In This Case Is “Capable And Likely Of Repetition And Yet Evades Review Because The Appellate Process Usually Cannot Be Completed... Within The Time That Would Have A Practical Effect Upon The Parties.”	14
B. This Issue “Is Likely To Arise Again And Should Be Resolved By The Court To Avoid Uncertainty.”	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH	16
CERTIFICATION AS TO APPENDIX	16
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	17
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berkos v. Shipwreck Bay Condominium Ass’n</i> , 2008 WI App 122, 313 Wis. 2d 609, 758 N.W.2d 215	3
<i>Meriter Hospital Inc. v. Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 145, 277 Wis. 2d 1, 689 N.W.2d 627	3
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	3
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 59, 262 Wis. 2d 167, 663 N.W.2d 700	7-8
<i>State v. Lasanske</i> , 2014 WI App 26, 353 Wis. 2d 280, 844 N.W.2d 417	2, 9
<i>State v. Leitner</i> , 2002 WI 77, 253 Wis. 2d 449, 646 N.W.2d 341	13
<i>State v. Stenklyft</i> , 2005 WI 71, 281 Wis. 2d 484, 697 N.W.2d 769	3, 7-8
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 2005 WI 46, 279 Wis. 2d 697, 694 N.W.2d 926	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Acts

Wis. Stat. § 752.31 (2011-12)	1
Wis. Stat. § 809.23 (2011-12)	1
Wis. Stat. § 939.50 (2011-12)	10, 12

Wis. Stat. § 939.51 (2009-10)	2
Wis. Stat. § 939.62 (2009-10)	1, 2
Wis. Stat. § 939.62 (2011-12)	12, 14
Wis. Stat. § 940.19 (2009-10)	1
Wis. Stat. § 973.01 (1999-00)	2, 9
Wis. Stat. § 973.01 (2001-02)	9
Wis. Stat. § 973.01 (2009-10)	2
Wis. Stat. § 973.01 (2011-12)	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 973.014 (2011-12)	5
Wis. Stat. § 973.02 (2009-10)	2
Wis. Stat. § 973.195 (2011-12)	<i>passim</i>
1997 WI Act 238 (TIS-I)	6-11
2001 WI Act 109 (TIS-II)	6-11

Secondary Authority

Michael B. Brennan et al., <i>Fully Implementing Truth-in-Sentencing</i> , 75 Wisconsin Lawyer No. 11 (Nov. 2002)	7, 8, 9
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Briefs 02-7: Truth-in-Sentencing and Criminal Code Revision (Aug. 2002)</i>	8, 10

Wis. Circuit Court Forms,
Order Concerning Sentence Adjustment (CR-260),
available at: http://www.wicourts.gov/forms1/circuit/ccform.jsp?FormName=&FormNumber=&beg_date=&end_date=&StatuteCite=&Category=41&SubCat=Truth%20in%20Sentencing 14

Wis. Circuit Court Forms,
Petition for Sentence Adjustment § 973.195 (CR-258)
available at: http://www.wicourts.gov/forms1/circuit/ccform.jsp?FormName=&FormNumber=&beg_date=&end_date=&StatuteCite=&Category=41&SubCat=Truth%20in%20Sentencing 12

Wis. Circuit Court Forms,
Verification of Time Served § 973.195 (CR-261)
available at: http://www.wicourts.gov/forms1/circuit/ccform.jsp?FormName=&FormNumber=&beg_date=&end_date=&StatuteCite=&Category=41&SubCat=Truth%20in%20Sentencing 12

2013 Court of Appeals – Case Load Statistics,
available at: <http://www.wicourts.gov/ca/DisplayDocument.html?content=html&seqNo=108645>
(last visited July 11, 2014). 15
